unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
September 2014 and the unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss, the
unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the twelve months ended 30
September 2014 extracted from the unaudited interim financial information of the
Group for the twelve months ended 30 September 2014 as set out in the 2014 Second
Interim Report, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal as
described in the notes that are (i) directly attributable to the transactions concerned
and not relating to future events or decisions; (ii) factually supportable; and (iii)
considered to be integral to the Disposal.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30
September

2014 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
as at 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 532,305 (367,616) 7,020 171,709
Investment properties 90,277 (90,277) –
Prepaid land lease payments 104,608 (72,476) 32,132
Goodwill 163,873 163,873
Interest in a joint venture 1,461 (1,461) –
Available-for-sale

investments 28,856 28,856
Deposits paid for acquisition

of land use right 10,657 10,657
Deposits paid for acquisition

of property, plant and
equipment 731 (731) –

Deferred tax assets 3,792 3,792

Total non-current assets 936,560 411,019

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 232,006 (197,786) 34,220
Trade receivables 357,251 (174,918) 182,333
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 214,167 (32,819) 300,000 (5,235) 476,113
Tax recoverable 1,045 1,045
Pledged bank deposits 16,846 16,846
Cash and bank balances 141,980 (124,170) 17,810

Total current assets 963,295 728,367

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30
September

2014 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
as at 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bill payables 309,978 (129,127) 180,851
Other payables and accruals 273,795 (156,667) 5,000 1,441 123,569
Due to an immediate holding

company – (371,778) 371,778 –
Due to a director 70,998 (70,998) –
Interest-bearing bank

borrowings 563,110 (450,701) 112,409
Tax payable 34,303 (29,263) 2,702 7,742

Total current liabilities 1,252,184 424,571

NET CURRENT
(LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (288,889) 303,796

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 647,671 714,815

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 30
September

2014 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
as at 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 63,735 (60,518) 1,956 5,173
Provision for long service

payment 606 (396) 210
Interest-bearing bank

borrowings 29,634 29,634
Cash consideration payable 135,061 135,061
Promissory note 80,241 80,241

Total non-current liabilities 309,277 250,319

Net assets 338,394 464,496

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company
Share capital 142,250 142,250
Convertible notes 75,595 75,595
Reserves 79,200 131,877 (5,775) 205,302

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 297,045 423,147

Non-controlling interests 41,349 41,349

TOTAL EQUITY 338,394 464,496

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of profit or loss

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss of the
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or
loss of the

Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

REVENUE 896,955 (720,478) 176,477

Cost of sales (962,453) (396) 4,104 809,403 (149,342)

Gross (loss)/profit (65,498) 27,135

Other income 39,126 (9,353) (21,634) 8,139
Other gains and losses (27,838) (6,696) 5,249 24,086 (5,199)
Selling and distribution expenses (16,242) 10,843 (5,399)
Administrative expenses (89,249) (1,441) 72,115 (18,575)
Other expenses (1,316) 13 (1,303)
Finance costs (43,302) 30,836 (12,466)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 160,441 160,441
Share of loss of a joint venture (611) 611 –

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX (204,930) 152,773
Income tax expenses (8,518) (2,702) 6,799 (4,421)

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD (213,448) 148,352

(Loss)/profit for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (217,139) 144,661
Non-controlling interests 3,691 3,691

(213,448) 148,352

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

[…]

Items may not to be reclassified to the
consolidated statement of profit or
loss in subsequent periods:
Revaluation of items of property,

plant and equipment, net of tax 7,466 (3,576) (3,890) –
Reclassification adjustment of release

of revaluation surplus on disposal
of interests in subsidiaries – (170,206) (170,206)

7,466 (170,206)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX 8,687 (418,482)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (204,761) (270,130)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company (208,619) (14,811) 208,704 (259,262) (273,988)
Non-controlling interests 3,858 3,858

(204,761) (270,130)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (204,930) (8,533) 205,795 160,441 152,773
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment 94,967 396 (86,198) 9,165

Amortisation of prepaid land
lease payments 2,302 (1,968) 334

Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment (5,471) 5,471 –

Loss on disposal of
available-for-sale investment 255 255

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (160,441) (160,441)
Interest income (3,189) 102 (3,087)
Dividend income from

available-for-sale investment (64) (64)
Fair value losses of investment

properties 1,155 (1,155) –
Interest expenses 43,302 (30,836) 12,466
Impairment of trade receivables,

net 23,107 (23,107) –
Impairment of other receivables – 5,235 (5,235) –
Impairment of a joint venture – 1,461 (1,461) –
Reversal of write- down

inventories to net realisable
value, net (5,681) 5,681 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8 Note 9

Reversal of long service
payment, net (83) (83)

Equity-settled share option
expenses 1,619 1,619

Share of loss of a joint venture 611 (611) –

(52,100) 12,937

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 62,383 (59,035) 3,348
Increase in trade receivables (26,293) (7,453) (33,746)
(Increase)/decrease in

prepayments, deposits and
other receivables (22,896) 16,974 (5,922)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and
bill payables 40,074 (7,797) 32,277

Increase/(decrease) in other
payables and accruals 10,598 1,441 (22,085) (10,046)

Cash generated from /(uses in)
operations 11,766 (1,152)

Interest received 3,189 (102) 3,087
Interest paid (34,635) 30,836 (3,799)
PRC enterprise income tax paid (15,855) 7,322 (8,533)

Net cash used in operating
activities (35,535) (10,397)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and
equipment (19,992) 19,938 (54)

Purchases of land use rights (6,035) 7,163 1,128
Proceeds from disposal of

available-for-sale investment 1,230 1,230
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 5,249 (5,249) –
Net cash inflow from disposal of

subsidiaries – 226,377 226,377
Purchase of land use rights (5,059) (5,059)
Net cash inflow on acquisition of

the subsidiaries 5,087 5,087
Dividend income from

available-for-sale investment 64 64
Increase in pledged bank deposits (11,088) (11,088)
Decrease in bank deposits with

original maturity over three
months 78,887 (78,887) –

Net cash generated from
investing activities 48,343 217,685

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase in trust receipt loans 447 (447) –
New bank loans 147,682 (124,719) 22,963
Repayment of bank loans (154,377) 154,377 –
Repayment to immediate holding

company – 12,229 12,229
Increase in amount due to a

director 65,090 (65,090) –
Proceeds from exercise of share

options 1,235 1,235

Net cash generated from
financing activities 60,077 36,427

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 72,885 243,715

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the period 69,168 (68,623) 545

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (73) (73)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END OF
THE PERIOD 141,980 244,187

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of
the Group

for the
twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of

the
Remaining
Group for
the twelve

months
ended 30

September
2014

HK’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8 Note 9

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH